

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WILLIAM MATHIS, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES PAROLE COMMISSION,  
et al.

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 24-cv-01312-TNM

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
BACKGROUND .....	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Section 504 is Judicially Enforceable .....	6
A. There is an Implied Right of Action to Enforce Section 504 .....	6
B. The Court Has Equitable Power to Enforce the Rehabilitation Act .....	21
II. Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	19, 20
* <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	6, 7, 14, 15, 17, 19
* <i>Am. Council of the Blind v. Paulson</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	10, 11, 23, 25, 26
* <i>Am. Council of the Blind v. Paulson</i> , 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	10, 15, 16, 17
<i>Am. Council of the Blind v. Paulson</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....	15
<i>American School of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	21
* <i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Bannister v. U.S. Parole Commission</i> , 2019 WL 1330636 (D.D.C. Mar. 25, 2019).....	13, 14
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	7, 8
<i>Carroll v. Safford</i> , 3 How. 441 (1845).....	21
<i>Chamber of Com. Of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	24, 25

*Cherokee Nation v. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
 No. 19-cv-2154, 2020 WL 224486 (D.D.C. Jan. 15, 2020).....25

*Clark v. Skinner*,  
 937 F.2d 123 (4th Cir. 1991) .....13, 16, 26, 27

*Cousins v. Sec’y of the U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
 880 F.2d 603 (1st Cir. 1989) (en banc).....12, 13, 16

*Crown Castle Fiber, L.L.C. v. City of Pasadena*,  
 76 F.4th 425 (5th Cir. 2023) .....24

*Doe v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.*,  
 941 F.2d 780 (9th Cir. 1991) .....8

*Dugan v. Rank*,  
 372 U.S. 609 (1963).....26

*Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch.*,  
 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....10

*Garcia v. Vilsack*,  
 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....20

*Gomez-Perez v. Potter*,  
 553 U.S. 474 (2008).....8

*Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. V. Talevski*,  
 599 U.S. 166 (2023) .....22

*Holland v. Florida*,  
 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....21

*J.L. v. Soc. Sec. Admin.*,  
 971 F.2d 260 (9th Cir. 1992) .....12

*\*Lane v. Pena*,  
 867 F. Supp. 1050, 1053 (D.D.C. 1994), *vacated in part on other grounds as  
 explained in Lane v. Pena*, 518 U.S. 187 (1996) .....11, 12, 24

*\*Lane v. Pena*,  
 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....8, 11, 12, 25

*Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Com. Corp.*,  
 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....26

*Lee v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.*,  
 859 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (per curiam) .....6

*Lincoln v. Vigil*,  
508 U.S. 182 (1993).....19, 20

*Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo*,  
No. 22-451, 2024 WL 3208360 (S. Ct. June 28, 2024) .....19

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
5 U.S. 137 (1803).....19

*McQuiggin v. Perkins*,  
569 U.S. 383 (2013).....21

*McRaniels v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.*,  
2017 WL 2259622 (W.D. Wis. May 19, 2017) .....13

*Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran*,  
456 U.S. 353 (1982).....8

*Modderno v. King*,  
82 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....12

*Moya v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
975 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2020).....12, 13

*\*Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Trump*,  
486 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2020)..... *passim*

*Orozco v. Garland*,  
60 F. 4th 684 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....25

*Osborn v. Bank of United States*,  
9 Wheat. 738 (1824) .....21

*Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin*,  
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....19

*Porter v. Warner Holding Co.*,  
328 U.S. 395 (1946).....21

*Sai v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
149 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2015).....12, 13, 19

*Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida*,  
517 U.S. 44 (1996).....21, 22

*Swan v. Clinton*,  
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....26

*Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*,  
535 U.S. 635 (2002).....22

*Wash. Toxics Coal. v. EPA*,  
413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005), *abrogated on other grounds as recognized by*  
*Cottonwood Env’t L. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*, 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015) .....19

*Washington v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons*,  
2019 WL 2125246 (D.S.C. Jan. 3, 2019), *report and recommendation*  
*adopted*, 2019 WL 1349516 (D.S.C. Mar. 26, 2019) .....13

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C.  
§ 702.....25  
§ 704.....11, 19

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) .....7

29 U.S.C.  
§ 794(a)..... *passim*  
§ 794a(2).....25  
§ 794a(a)(1).....9  
§ 794a(a)(2).....9  
§ 794a(b).....10, 25, 26

42 U.S.C.  
§ 1396a(a)(30)(A) .....23  
§ 2000d.....7  
§ 2000d-1 .....10, 15  
§ 2000e-5(g).....9  
§ 2000e-16 .....10

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....5

**REGULATIONS**

28 C.F.R. pt. 35, Appendix B, subpt. F.....18, 19

28 C.F.R. § 39.170 .....18

49 Fed. Reg. 35,724 .....18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Guide to Disability Rights Laws, Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) (Last updated: February 28, 2020), <https://www.ada.gov/resources/disability-rights-guide/>.....18

S. Rep. No. 93-1297 (1974).....7

S. Rep. No. 95-890 (1978).....10

S. Rep. No. 95-890 (1978).....26
